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Mardy Thomas, Director 

 
6488 County Road 20 
Orland, CA 95963 
Phone: (530) 228-9928 Email: gsfahey@icloud.com 
 
 
RE:   Site Plan Review 2023-002, Fahey 
APN: 045-350-014 
 
 
April 10, 2023 

 
 
To Whom It May Concern, 
 
 
On March 27, 2023, the Glenn County Planning & Community Development Services 
Agency received your application for a Site Plan Review. This project is located in the 
“SC” (Service Commercial) zoning district and is an allowed use with an approved Site 
Plan Review. 
 
On April 10, 2023, the Glenn County Planning & Community Development Services 
Agency approved the Site Plan Review. Included with the Staff Report is a copy of the 
Compliance Requirement. Please sign the Compliance Requirements as indicated and 
return by email, or send to the Glenn County Planning & Community Development 
Services Agency, 225 N Tehama Street, Willows, CA 95988. 
 
Please note that this is not a building permit. For information on acquiring a building 
permit, contact the Glenn County Building Inspection Division at (530) 934-6546. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
Boniface Chifamba 
Assistant Planner 
bchifamba@countyoglenn.net 
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STAFF REPORT 
 
 
DATE:  April 10, 2023 
 
FROM: Boniface Chifamba, Assistant Planner 
 
RE:  Site Plan Review 2023-002, Fahey 
                      a. Two identical 18 ft. x 25 ft. Metal Storage Sheds  
                      b. 20 ft. x 35 ft. RV Carport 
 
                      Zoning District (SC) Service Commercial 
 
 
Attachments 
 
1. Compliance Requirement(s) 
2. Agency Comments 
3. Request for Review 
4. Application 
5. Site Plan 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

   Mardy Thomas, Director 



1 PROJECT SUMMARY 
 

An application for the construction of two identical 18 ft. x 25 ft. metal storage sheds and 
a 20 ft. x 35 ft. RV carport. 

The proposed site is located at 6488 County Road 20, west of County Road 99W, south 
of County Road 18, and east of Interstate (I-5); in the unincorporated area of Glenn 
County, California.  
 
The Assessor’s Parcel Number (APN) for the 3.98± acre site is 045-350-014.The site  
is zoned “SC;” and is designated “Service Commercial” in the Glenn County General  
Plan. Minimum lot size is twelve thousand five hundred sq. ft., with public water and  
sewer. 
 
1.1 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
Staff recommends that the Director finds that this project qualifies as a statutory 
exemption within section 15268 of the California Environmental Quality Act.  
 
Staff also recommends that the Director approves the Site Plan Review with the Findings 
as presented in the Staff Report and the Compliance Requirement as attached.  
 
2 ANALYSES 
 
The proposed project is consistent with the land use in this area. This area of Glenn 
County is primarily reserved for heavy retail business operations and the proposed 
projects are permitted uses with an approved Site Plan Review. A Site Plan Review is 
required prior to construction to ensure compliance with all the requirements of the Glenn 
County Code (15.42.110).  
  
This proposal will not have significant additional accompanying traffic; the property is 
currently used as a Motorcycle Repair Shop. Surrounding county roads are reasonably 
adequate to safely accommodate the proposed project.  
 
2.1 ENVIRONMENTAL DETERMINATION 
 
This project as proposed is not anticipated to introduce potentially significant impacts to 
the environment. Site Plan Reviews, outlined in Section 15.13 of the Glenn County Code, 
are deemed a ministerial project within Glenn County Title 15, Unified Development Code 
(Title 15, Division 2, Part 1).  
 
Therefore, Site Plan Reviews are statutorily exempt pursuant to Section 15268, 
“Ministerial Projects”, of the Guidelines of the California Environmental Quality Act 
(CEQA). Article 18 (Statutory Exemptions), §15268 (a) & (c) (Ministerial Projects).  
 
 
 



 
2.2      GENERAL PLAN AND ZONING CONSISTENCY 
 
The site is designated “Service Commercial” in the Glenn County General Plan and zoned 
as “SC. The minimum lot size in this zone is twelve thousand five hundred sq. ft., with 
public water and sewer. This site is in an area, where commercial and residential 
accessory uses are permitted with an approved Site Plan Review (Glenn County Chapter 
15.42.020.J) (Finding 1). The proposal will not adversely affect the surrounding uses in 
the area and will not adversely affect the General Plan.  
 
2.2.1 “SC” – SERVICE COMMERCIAL ZONE  

(Glenn County Code Chapter 15.42) 
 
Permitted Uses (Glenn County Code §15.42.020 .J.) 
 
The proposed structures, sheds and carport are Accessory Structure, which is a 
permitted use under Glenn County Code §15.33.020. J. Commercial and residential 
accessory uses and accessory structures 
 
Maximum Building Height (Glenn County Code §15.42.100) 
 
The peak height of the proposed structures is 14 ft. and will meet the maximum height 
requirement for the Service Commercial Zone of 20 ft. per §15.42.100. B. 
 
Minimum Yard Requirements (Glenn County Code §15.42.090) 
 
The proposed front, side, and rear yards exceed 25 ft.; therefore, the minimum yard 
requirements for the Service Commercial Zone will be met.  
 
2.3 GENERAL PROVISIONS 
 
Flood Zone Designation 
 
Flood Zone “X” according to Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) No. 06021C0400D, dated 
August 5, 2010 issued by the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). Flood 
Zone “X” (unshaded) is a flood zone area of minimal flood hazard, with a flood level above 
the 500-year flood, according to FIRMS. Additionally, “X” flood area is generally protected 
by levee from 100-year floods.  
 
Environmental Health 
 
Glenn County Environmental Health was provided the application regarding the proposal 
and their comments were incorporated below: 
 

1. The parcel has a water well, onsite wastewater treatment system and 
replacement area for the existing operations. 



 
2. The proposed RV carport and 2 metal storage sheds are not approved for any 

wastewater discharge.  
 

3. Any future proposed wastewater discharge shall be approved under permit by 
the Environmental Health Department (EHD).   

 
Pacific Gas and Electric Company 
 
PG&E was consulted during the Project Review Process and their comments are 
attached. 
 
Public Works Agency 
 
No comments 
 
Fire Protection Regulations 
 
The Orland Fire District was consulted for comments during the Site Plan Review process 
and no comments were received back. However, the fire protection regulations of the 
affected fire district shall be complied with.  
 
Code Violations 
 
There is no record of a violation on the property. Therefore, the proposed structures and 
Site Plan Review are compliant with Glenn County Code §15.13.050. F  
 
Other Comments 
 
Agencies were provided the application information during the Request for Review and 
Comments, when received, are included with this report. 
 
3 NOTICES TO APPLICANT/AGENT 
 
This Site Plan Review is not a building permit. It is the applicant’s responsibility to secure 
the necessary permits in all affected federal, state, and local agencies and submit copies 
of such permits to the Planning & Community Development Services Agency.  
 
If upon approval of this Site Plan Review any problem, nuisance, or health hazard arises 
from the operation allowed by this review, the director shall determine the need to revise 
or modify the use or require additional Compliance Requirements.  
 
 
 
 
 



In addition to the Staff Report and Compliance Requirement, the applicant’s and technical 
or project management representative’s attention is directed to the attached comments 
from agencies reviewing the application. The items noted are a guide to assist in meeting 
the requirements of applicable government codes. The comments may also note any 
unusual circumstances that require special attention. The items listed are a guide and not 
intended to be a comprehensive summary of all codified requirements or site-specific 
requirements.  
 
3.1 PERMIT ISSUANCE AND APPEAL PERIOD (GLENN COUNTY CODE 

§15.13.060) 
 
Site Plan Reviews shall be effective upon issuance, unless within ten (10) calendar days 
of a decision by the Director, the decision is appealed as provided for in Section 
15.05.010. In the case of an appeal being filed, the site plan review permit shall not have 
any force or effect until a decision is made by the Approving Authority on such an appeal.  
 
Additionally, site plan review permit approvals shall not be valid until the permittee has 
agreed in writing to each term and requirement thereof.  
 
4 FINDINGS 
 
As described and found in this report, and in accordance with Glenn County Code Section 
15.13.050. 
 
Finding 1 
 
The proposed use is a permitted and allowed use in the “SC” zoning district. 
 
Finding 2 
 
The site for the project is adequate in size, shape, location, and physical characteristics 
to accommodate the proposed project. 
 
Finding 3 
 
Based on agency review of the project, there are adequate public or private services, 
including but not limited to fire protection, water supply, sewage disposal, and storm 
drainage. 
 
Finding 4 
 
The project is in conformance with the applicable provisions and policies of Title 15 of the 
Glenn County Code and the Glenn County General Plan.  
 
 
 



Finding 5 
 
The county roads which serve the project are reasonably adequate to safely 
accommodate the proposed project.  
 
Finding 6  
 
After searching county records, no violation of the Glenn County Code currently exists on 
the property. 
 



 

 

 
 

COMPLIANCE REQUIREMENTS 
 
 

Site Plan Review 2023-002, Fahey 
 

a. Two identical 18 ft. x 25 ft. Metal Storage Sheds 
                              b. 20 ft. x 35 ft. RV Carport 

     
 
    6488 County Road 20, Orland, CA 95963 

 
 

                                                 APN: 045-350-014 
 
 
Compliance Requirements 
That the area of operation shall be confined to those areas as shown on the site plan 
being identified as Exhibit “A” as submitted and on file at the Glenn County Planning & 
Community Development Services Agency 
 
Acknowledgment 
 
I hereby declare that I have read the foregoing requirements that they are in fact the 
requirements that were imposed upon the granting of this permit, and that I agree to abide 
fully by said conditions. Additionally, I have read the staff report and I am aware of codified 
county, state, and/or federal standards and regulation that shall be met with the granting 
of this permit. 
 
Signature:  _________________________________ Date:  ________________ 
George and Lori Fahey, Applicant/Landowner 
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Mardy Thomas, Director 

 
REQUEST FOR REVIEW 

 
 

 
 
PROPOSAL:  Site Plan Review 2023-002, Fahey 
 
DATE:   March 28, 2023 
 
PLANNER: Boniface Chifamba, Assistant Planner  
 bchifamba@countyofglenn.net 
 
 
 
 

COUNTY DEPARTMENTS/DISTRICTS 

 

  Glenn County Agricultural Commissioner 

  Glenn County Air Pollution Control District/CUPA 

  Glenn County Assessor 

  Glenn County Building Inspector 

  Glenn County Engineering & Surveying Division 

  Glenn County Environmental Health Department 

  Glenn County Sheriff’s Department 

  Glenn County Board of Supervisors 

  Glenn County Counsel 

  Glenn County Planning Commission 

  Glenn LAFCO 

   

 
FEDERAL AGENCIES 

 

  U.S. Army Corps of Engineers 

  U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service 

  U.S. Department of Agriculture 

  U.S. Bureau of Reclamation – Willows 

 
 

OTHER 

 

  Western Area Power Administration  

  Sacramento River National Wildlife Refuge 

  City of: 

  Community Services District:  

  Pacific Gas and Electric Company (PG&E) 

  Fire Protection District: Orland 

  Glenn County Resource Conservation District  

  School District: Orland 

STATE AGENCIES 

 

  Central Valley Flood Protection Board 

  Central Valley Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) 

  State Water Resources Control Board – Division of Drinking Water 

  Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control (ABC) 

  Department of Conservation, Division of Land Resource Protection 

  Department of Conservation, Office of Mine Reclamation (OMR) 

  Dept. of Conservation, Division of Oil, Gas, and Geothermal Resources 

  Department of Fish and Wildlife 

  Department of Food and Agriculture 

  Department of Forestry and Fire Protection (Cal Fire) 

  Department of Housing and Community Development (HCD) 

  Department of Public Health 

  Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC) 

  Department of Transportation (Caltrans) 

  Department of Water Resources (DWR) 

  Office of the State Fire Marshall 

  CalRecycle 

 

 

 

 
 

 

  NE Center of the CA Historical Resources Information System 

  Railroad: 

  Reclamation District: 

  Water/Irrigation District: GCID 

  Special District:  

  Tehama-Colusa Canal Authority 

  UC Cooperative Extension Office 
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APPLICANT/ 
LANDOWNER: George and Lori Fahey 

6488 County Road 20 
Orland, CA 95963 

   Phone: (530) 228-9928     
Email:gsfahey@icloud.com 

 
PROPOSAL:  Site Plan Review 2023-002, Fahey 
    
                                Application for the construction of: 
 
                                a. Two identical 18 ft. x 25 ft. Metal Storage Sheds and a 
                                b. 20 ft. x 35 ft. RV Carport 
 
LOCATION: The proposed site is located at 6488 County Road 20, west of County 

Road 99w, south of County Road 18, and east of Interstate 5 (I-5); in 
the unincorporated area of Glenn County, California.  

 
APN:   045-350-014 (3.98± acres) 
 
ZONING: “SC” 
 
GENERAL PLAN: “Service Commercial” 
 
FLOOD ZONE: Flood Zone “X” according to Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) No. 

06021C0400D, dated August 5, 2010 issued by the Federal 
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). Flood Zone “X” 
(unshaded) is a flood zone area of minimal flood hazard, with a flood 
level above the 500-year flood, according to FIRMS. 

 
The Glenn County Planning Division is requesting comments on this proposal for 
determination of completeness, potential constraints, and/or proposed Compliance 
Requirements. If comments are not received by Friday, April 7, 2023 it is assumed that 
there are no specific comments to be included in the analysis of the project. Comments 
submitted by e-mail are welcomed. Thank you for considering this matter. 
 
AGENCY COMMENTS:  Please consider the following: 
 
1. Is the information in the application complete enough to analyze impacts and 

conclude review? 
 
2. Comments may include project-specific code requirements unique to the project. 

Cite code section and document (i.e., General Plan, Subdivision Map Act, etc.).  
 
3. What are the recommended Compliance Requirements for this project and 

justification for each Requirement? When should each Compliance Requirement 
be accomplished (i.e., prior to any construction at the site, prior to recording the 
parcel map, filing the Final Map, or issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy, etc.)? 

mailto:gsfahey@icloud.com


















































 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
NOTICE OF EXEMPTION 

 
To: County Clerk, County of Glenn 
 516 W. Sycamore Street, 2nd Floor, Willows, CA 95988 
From: Glenn County Planning & Community Development Services Agency 
 225 North Tehama Street, Willows, CA 95988 
 
Project Title: Site Plan Review 2023-0002, Fahey 
Description of Project: The project involves the construction of two identical 18 ft. x 25 ft. Metal  
                                     Storage Sheds and a 20 ft. x 35 ft. RV Carport.                                     
Project Location  
The proposed site is located at 6488 County Road 20, west of County Road 99W, south of 
County Road 18, and east of Interstate 5 (I-5); in the unincorporated area of Glenn County, 
California. 
Name of Public Agency Approving Project  
Glenn County Planning & Community Development Services Agency 
Name of Person or Agency Carrying Out Project  
Applicant/Landowner: George and Lori Fahey 
Exempt Status: Site Plan Reviews are statutorily exempt pursuant to Section 15268, “Ministerial 
Projects”, of the Guidelines of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). Article 18 
(Statutory Exemptions), §15268(a) & (c) (Ministerial Projects). 
Reasons why project is exempt 
Site Plan Reviews, outlined in Section 15.13 of the Glenn County Code, are deemed as a 
ministerial project within Glenn County Title 15, Unified Development Code (Title 15, Division 2, 
Part 1). 
Lead Agency Contact Person 
Boniface Chifamba, Assistant Planner, bchifamba@countyofglenn.net,  
Glenn County Planning & Community Development Services Agency, 
225 North Tehama Street, Willows, CA 95988 (530-934-6540) 
 
Signature:  Date:  ______________________________ 
                Mardy Thomas, Director, Planning & Community Development Services Agency 

mailto:bchifamba@countyofglenn.net
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